
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Improvement, 
Partnerships and 
Community Safety 

 

   

Date: MONDAY, 11 JULY 2011 
 

Time: 2.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Douglas Mills, Cabinet Member for 
Improvement, Partnerships and 
Community Safety 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Friday 1 July 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  

 Contact:  Nikki Stubbs 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nstubbs@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=284&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 

 

 Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page 

3 2pm Marvell Avenue, Hayes - Petition Requesting 
Installation Of CCTV 
 

Barnhill 1 - 4 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 11 July 2011   

MARVELL AVENUE, HAYES – PETITION REQUESTING 
INSTALLATION OF CCTV  
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Douglas Mills 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Improvement, Partnerships and Community Safety 
   
Officer Contact  Ed Shaylor, Planning, Environment, Education and Community 

Services 
   
Papers with report  None 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 This report seeks to respond to a petition received by the Council 
requesting that a CCTV camera be installed in the area of Marvell 
Avenue, Hayes.  The petition was received by Democratic 
Services on 8 February 2011.  

   
Financial Cost  Nil 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward affected  Barnhill 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member notes the views of the petitioners, and advises that:  
 

1. the local Police Safer Neighbourhood Team has been asked to patrol the location 
of Marvell Avenue and the footpath that runs the width of Yeading Brook open 
space between Marvell Avenue and the Greenway;  

 
2. after consultation with the Barnhill Safer Neighbourhood Team, it is suggested that 

residents might consider starting a Neighbourhood Watch scheme;  
 

3. residents should continue to report incidents to the Police on 0300 123 1212 or the 
Council on 0800 694 0240 (for non-crimes) to build up an accurate picture of 
whether incidents are increasing or decreasing; and  

 
4. permanent CCTV at the location is not a practical solution to the problem for 

reasons outlined later in this report.   
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 11 July 2011   

INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To address the concerns of the residents.   
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The Council discourages the use of dummy cameras as they give an impression of safety 
without the ability to provide any evidence if an incident were to occur. 
 
Comments of the Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
A petition was received by the Council on 8 February 2011 comprising 60 signatories.  The 
petition requests that a CCTV camera be installed in Marvell Avenue due to crime and drugs 
issues in the area.  Furthermore, there was a murder at this location on 24 December 2010.  
Arrests were subsequently made and suspects were charged with the murder. 
 
Although this incident is not thought to be connected with current reported activities and a 
similar incident is not thought likely to re-occur, police have agreed that the area has suffered 
from problems of crime and drugs, and have agreed to pay additional attention to the area.  It is 
anticipated that the most effective solution to the problems in the area would be to increase the 
direct patrolling and surveillance of the area.   
 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes can be very effective in letting offenders know that residents 
have organised themselves to look after their area, and can obtain useful information to assist 
the police to investigate issues. 
 
Regular reporting of issues to the police or the Council is important as it enables an accurate 
assessment to be made as to whether the situation is improving. 
 
When installing cameras, the Council has to consider necessity, proportionality and the 
likelihood of intrusion into the privacy of people not connected with the disorderly behaviour.  It 
is the opinion of Council officers that permanent CCTV at the location would be excessively 
intrusive in a residential area, as so many houses would be near the camera location.  
Additionally, the lamp column is fairly short so the CCTV equipment would be vulnerable to 
vandalism.    
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial consequences for the Council.  
 
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 

The measures recommended should reduce or help to detect incidents. 

Page 2



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 11 July 2011   

 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
Consultation has been conducted with Hillingdon Police. 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal 
 
The Council’s Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Code of Practice requires that CCTV is utilised 
for: 

• The prevention and detection of crime. 
• Maintenance of law and order. 
• To enforce Local Authority regulations. 
• Evidence gathering. 
• Prosecution of offenders. 

 
Additionally, guidance from the Information Commissioner and Home Office advises that the 
fact that the deployment of CCTV cameras has public support should not be a deciding factor 
on whether or not to use CCTV.  It is more important to consider the effect on individual privacy 
and whether less intrusive options are available.  This involves a consideration of the necessity, 
justifiability and proportionality of deploying cameras.  It is also necessary to ensure that 
cameras are sited appropriately to obtain good quality images in a secure manner.  The 
chances of vandalism or unauthorised persons being able to obtain images recorded are 
serious considerations to be taken into account. 
 
It is open to the Cabinet Member to agree with the request contained in the petition.  In the 
event that a decision is made to deploy cameras, the Member should stipulate that the general 
public in the area (including residents) are notified by visible signboards about the presence of 
CCTV cameras, the length of time for the surveillance, whether 24 hour surveillance or specified 
timed surveillance, who will view the footage and the methods to be deployed to prevent 
invading the privacy of residents. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Marvell Avenue, Hayes - Petition Requesting Installation Of CCTV



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
IMPROVEMENT, PARTNERSHIPS AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
11 July 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Committee Members Present: 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Ed Shaylor and Nikki Stubbs 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Roshan Ghei and John Major 
 

1. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items be considered in public.   
 

2. MARVELL AVENUE, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING INSTALLATION OF CCTV  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Councillors Roshan Ghei and John Major attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillors in support of the petition.   
 
Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following: 
 

• Although there had been a murder in the area on Christmas Eve, residents were 
aware that this was an isolated incident that had not involved local people; 

• Residents were concerned about the significant drug activity that occurred in the 
area between 8pm and the early hours of the morning, particularly during the 
summer months; 

• Although the Police had, on occasion, been called by residents reporting incidents 
of drugs being taken/sold, the Police had either not arrived on the scene at all or 
arrived after the perpetrators had left the area;  

• The petition organiser had been liaising closely with Sergeant Hewitt and had 
passed on the car registration numbers of those cars that were involved in the 
drug activity; 

• Other recent incidents in the area included: 
1. an attempted robbery from a pizza delivery person;  
2. cars being scratched; and 
3. a young female had been loitering behind the houses but had disappeared 

by the time the Police arrived;. 
• Residents were feeling intimidated by the groups of young people that often hung 

around on the street and on the field behind the houses; 
• The petitioners’ preferred solution was the installation of a CCTV camera, even 



  
on a temporary basis (6-12 months), so that the impact of its presence could be 
gauged; 

• A number of the homes in the area had been burgled by individuals staying at a 
property in the area that had been rented to an organisation that housed young 
offenders on remand – the perpetrators had been arrested; 

• Of all the issues, residents were most concerned about drugs, particularly in the 
parts of the area that were not overlooked such as the bottom of Warley Road; 

• As the local Safer Neighbourhoods Team (SNT) did not currently have a car, 
Chief Inspector Dollery had been contacted by the Ward Councillors to establish 
whether it would be possible to get one; 

• The local SNT was praised for providing a visible presence when it had been 
asked to do so; and  

• Residents asked for assurances that action would be taken to alleviate the drug 
and anti social behaviour that was currently evident in the area. 

 
Councillor Douglas Mills listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  It was noted that there were a number of areas in the Borough (as well as 
countless areas across the country) that suffered similar problems.  Officers were asked 
to contact the Police to find out whether all possible action had been taken to reduce the 
drug problem in the area. 
 
As the lamp columns in the area were not tall enough, the installation of CCTV cameras 
would be more vulnerable to vandalism.  Furthermore, from the Police perspective, the 
threshold of incidents to warrant the installation of CCTV had not been met.  It was also 
noted that the installation of CCTV often just displaced the anti-social behaviour to 
another road.   
 
Residents were encouraged to set up a Neighbourhood Watch Scheme (NWS) and the 
Council’s Investigation’s Team Service Manager would pass on the contact details for 
Ken McGregor, who coordinated the NWSs, to the petition organiser.  The presence of a 
NWS in an area acted as a deterrent as potential perpetrators were more aware that 
residents cared about the area that they lived in and would be watching and reporting 
incidents.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member noted the views of the petitioners, and 
advises that:  
 

1. the local Police Safer Neighbourhood Team had been asked to patrol the 
location of Marvell Avenue and the footpath that ran the width of Yeading 
Brook open space between Marvell Avenue and the Greenway;  

 
2. after consultation with the Barnhill Safer Neighbourhood Team, it was 

suggested that residents might consider starting a Neighbourhood Watch 
scheme;  

 
3. residents should continue to report incidents to the Police on 0300 123 1212 

or the Council on 0800 694 0240 (for non-crimes) to build up an accurate 
picture of whether incidents were increasing or decreasing;  

 
4. permanent CCTV at the location was not a practical solution to the problem 

for reasons outlined in the report; and  
 

5. officers would be instructed to contact the Chief Inspector to ensure that 
the Police was doing everything it could to reduce the drug problem in the 



  
area.   

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To address the concerns of the residents.   
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The Council discourages the use of dummy cameras as they give an impression of 
safety without the ability to provide any evidence if an incident were to occur. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 2.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki Stubbs on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


